
IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE,
TINSUKIA

G. R. Case No. 155 of 2009
                                U/S 379, 411, 407 of IPC 

                                     State of Assam
                                                            ……………Prosecutor
                                         - Versus-
                                    

1. Sri Mukesh Choudhury
2. Sri Mritunjoy Choudhury
3. Sri Sudoi Sutradhar
4. Sri Birendra Singh
5. Md. Sattar Hussain
6. Sri Chandan Sah
7. Md. Mohar Ali
8. Smti. Jyotsna Sutradhar
9. Sri Prabhu Nath Sahani

                                                            …………….Accused

                       Present: Dr. Chetana Khanikar, AJS
                                            
                        For the prosecution: Smt. J. Khatoon, Addl. P. P.

For  the  defence:  Sri  Naresh  Prasad,  Sri  Bhaskar

Dutta,  Sri  L.  N.  Borkotoky,

Advocates

                          

                           Evidence recorded on: 17.02.2017, 07.12.2017,

28.08.2017,  08.11.2017,

07.12.2017,  20.12.2017,

12.01.2018,  30.01.2018,

01.02.2018

                           Argument heard on: 27.03.2018, 31.03.2018

                           Judgment delivered on: 06.04.2018 

J U D G M E N T

1        The prosecution case in brief  as stated in the FIR is that on

30.01.2009 at about 12.05 PM. One truck bearing R/No. AS-23AC-

0497  loaded  with  594  Nos.  of  fair  and  lovely  cream dispatch  to

Nagpur through Railway Tinsukia. The said loaded vehicle was, as
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per records, driven by the driver Sri Prabhu Kr. Sahani under Western

Carrier,  Tinsukia.   The  registered  owner  of  the  vehicle  is  Sahar

Hussain of Hapjan Doomdooma. The vehicle was accepted to report

to Tinsukia Railway yard at 1.30 PM. but it did not reached there till

6.00 PM. On getting information, upon inquiry it was found that that

the said truck was lying in abandon condition near the Tecno ward on

NH 37 at Makum. 

2     The case was filed against the accused Sri Prabhu Nath Sahani due

to  his  continuous  nonappearance  on  the  basis  of  report  on

proclamation. 

3         On the basis of aforesaid FIR, police registered a case as Tinsukia

PS  Case  No.  106/2009.  Police  investigated  the  case  and  on

completion  of  investigation  submitted  charge-sheet  against  the

accused persons Sri Mukesh Choudhury, Sri Mritunjay Choudhury, Sri

Sudoi Sutradhar, Sri Birendra Singh, Md. Sattar Hussain, Sri Chandan

Sah, Md. Mohar Ali and Smti. Jyotsna Sutradhar U/S 379, 411, 407 of

IPC. 

3.         On appearance of the accused Sri Mukesh Choudhury, Sri

Mritunjay Choudhury,  Sri  Sudoi  Sutradhar,  Sri  Birendra Singh,  Md.

Sattar Hussain, Sri  Chandan Sah, Md. Mohar Ali  and Smti. Jyotsna

Sutradharin Court, copies of relevant documents were furnished to

them  as  required  U/S  207  of  Cr.  P.  C.  Considering  the  relevant

documents  and  hearing  both  the  parties  and  having  sufficient

ground to presume that the accused Sattar Hussain had committed

offence  U/S  379,  411,  407  of  IPC,  and  the  accused  Sri  Mukesh

Choudhury,  Sri  Mritunjay  Choudhury,  Sri  Sudoi  Sutradhar,  Sri

Birendra Singh, Sri  Chandan Sah, Md. Mohar Ali  and Smti. Jyotsna

Sutradhar had committed offence U/S 379, 411 of IPC  charge under

those sections are framed against the accused, to which the accused

pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried when the charge was

read-over and duly explained to them. 
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4.       During trial the prosecution has examined 16 witnesses and

also adduced documentary evidences.

5.        At the close of the prosecution evidence, statement of the

accused Sri  Mukesh  Choudhury U/S.  313 of  the Cr.P.C.  has  been

recorded with reference to the incriminating circumstance appeared

against  him  in  the  prosecution  evidences.  Examination  of  the

accused Sri Mritunjoy Choudhury, Sri Anath Pandit and Sri Birendra

Singh  U/S.  313  of  the  Cr.P.C.  has  been  dispensed  with  as  no

incriminating  circumstance  appeared  against  them  in  the

prosecution evidences. Defence side has adduced no evidence and

plea of the defence is of total denial. 

6.        After  perusing  the  records,  considering  the  materials

produced, hearing the arguments of the learned counsels for both

the sides and the accused the following points are taken as POINTS

FOR DETERMINATION:

i Whether on 30.01.2009 the accused Sattar Hussain, being entrusted

with  the property  of  the informant  Uma Kanta  Mahapatra  on  the

behalf of Hindustan Unilever Ltd. as a carrier, had misappropriated

the entrusted goods?

ii  Whether the accused had dishonestly taken away the goods of the

Hindustan Unilever Ltd. without the consent of HUL which were sent

to Nagpur through Tinsukia Railway on that day? 

iii Whether the accused the dishonestly retained the goods of Hindustan

Unilever Ltd. knowing or having reason to believe those as stolen

articles, on that day?

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF:

Point (i), (ii) and (iii): 

7.        For convenience of discussion and to avoid unnecessary

repetition Point No. (i), (ii) and (iii) are taken together for discussion.
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8.        In this case the prosecution side had examined total 16

witnesses. P.W.4 has stated that police took his signature in Ext. 1

near  his  house  but  he  cannot  remember  why  he  has  put  his

signature.  P.W.7 has stated that he saw a 407 truck loaded with

some  carton  of  Hindustan  Lever  Company  and  police  took  his

signature on Ext. 3 seizure list. But he does not know from where

the said articles were seized. P.W.9 has stated that he was called by

police  to  the  P.S.  and  asked  whether  he  knew  anything  about

missing articles fair  and lovely from one truck and he replied in

negative.  Thus he know nothing about  the incident.   P.W.11 has

stated that he heard that one truck loaded with Hindustan Lever Co.

is found missing later on. P.W.12 has stated that one day while he

was  returning  from Swaraswati  Puja  police  took  him to  P.S.  and

asked  whether  he  works  in  Hindustan  Lever  and  he  replied  in

negative. Thus, from the evidence of P.W.4, 7, 9, 11 and 12 nothing

is known about the incident and found against the accused. 

10.P.W.1 has deposed that one day a truck loaded with fair and lovely

was sent to Tinsukia yard at about 12.00 noon, and in the afternoon

some one from railway yard had informed that the said truck had

not reached the yard. Thereafter, Jogeswar Das, Bhadri Rajput and

P.W.1 went in search of the said vehicle and found the empty truck

near Makum Gandhi Nagar near Techno Yard. Then they informed

the  matter  to  Makum Police  and  police  take  the  vehicle  to  the

Makum P.S.   P.W.15 has stated that  in  the year  2009 one truck

loaded with finished goods and sent to railway yard but the same

did  not  reached  the  destination.  Later  on  police  came  and

inspected the records and took his signature in Ext. 7 seizure list.

Thus, from their evidence, it is only found that truck loaded with

goods of Hindustan Unilever was not reached at its destination. But

is found any of the accused persons. 

11.   P.W.2 has deposed that a truck of the accused Sattar Hussain

carrying goods of Hindustan lever had not reached its destination

in time. Thereafter the truck was searched and found at Makum in
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empty condition. P.W.10 has stated that he heard that one truck

belonging  to  the  accused  Sattar  was  loaded  with  articles  of

Hindustan Lever Company and to deliver  the goods at  Railway

yard Tinsukia. But the said truck did not reached the yard and was

found in Makum in empty condition. Driver of the truck also could

not be traced out. Like P.W.1 and 15 from the evidence of P.W.2

and 10 also it is found that truck loaded with goods of Hindustan

Unilever  was not  reached at  its  destination.  In  addition to this

P.W.2 has stated that the said truck belongs to the accused Sattar

Hussain whereas P.W.10 has deposed that he only heard that the

said truck belongs to the accused Sattar Hussain. 

12.P.W.  5  who is  a  police  constable  has  stated  that  at  the  time of

incident  he  was  posted  at  Makum  P.S.  One  day  he  went  to

Doomdooma P.S. with O/C Makum P.S. and on being shown by the

accused Mukesh Choudhury O/C, Makum P.S. seized some cartons

from a godown through Ext. 2 seizure list. During cross examination

he deposed that accept police personal there was no other person

present  at  the  Place  of  search  and seizure.  P.W.6  who  is  also  a

constable in Tinsukia P.S. has deposed that on 01.02.2009 he had

accompanied S.I. Dipak Tamuuli Chirapati where a raid was done in

godown belonging to Mukesh Choudhury. On search some cartoon

bags and empty packets of fair and lovely of Hindustan lever Co.

were found therefrom. Those were seized by S.I. Dipak Tamuli in his

presence. On the same day he went to Borbajar with Dipak Tamuli

and found some cartoon bags and empty packets of fair and lovely

of  Hindustan  lever  Co.  Same  were  also  seized  in  his  presence.

However during cross examination he deposed that he had never

seen the accused Mukesh Choudhury and he also does not know

who are the owners of the said two godowns. He further deposed

that  some  bags  and  cartoons  were  recovered  from  the  said

godowns but he cannot say about the contents of the cartons and

bags because he did not see those. He also deposed that he cannot

say where he put his signature in the seizure list Ext. 1 and 2 and

what were written in those two seizure lists. From the evidence of
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P.W.5 and it is seen that they are the seizure witnesses of the two

seizures made through Ext.  2 and 3 seizure lists.  However,  they

contradicted regarding a place of  seizure of  Ext.  2.  According to

P.W5 the seizure was made at Doomdooma through Ext. 2 seizure

list whereas according to P.W.6 the seizure was made at Chirapatty

through Ext. 2 seizure list. Thus, the evidence of P.W.5 and 6 are

contradictory in this point. Again from the statement of P.W.6 it is

seen that he had never seen the accused Mukesh. Thus, as alleged

by the prosecution side if the search and seizure was made at the

godown of Mukesh Choudhury according to Section 100 of Cr.P.C.

Mukesh  Choudhury  should  be  allowed to  be  present  in  the  said

search proceeding. On the other hand as per the prosecution story

the  I/O  was  led  to  the  said  godown  by  the  accused  Mukesh

Choudhury. Thus, all these facts are found to be contradictory. No

independent  witness  residing  at  the  vicinity  of  the  said  godown

were  also  not  made  seizure  witness  by  the  I/O.  This  is  also  in

violation of section 100 of Cr. P.C. 

13.       P.W. 13 has stated that Mohar Ali told him that 150 empty tubes

of  fair  and  lovely  were  in  possession  of  Mohar  and  asked  him

whether  he  had  any  customer  to  sale  the  empty  tubes.  He

accordingly  informed  the  facts  to  Raju.  P.W.14  Rajen  Tanti  had

stated that Prasanta Mandal informed him that Prasanta Mandal had

150 tubes of fair and lovely and whether he had any customer to

purchase  those.  He  further  deposed that  Prasanta  told  him that

Prasanta will get those tubes from Mohar Ali. Thereafter he asked

Debaru  whether  Debaru  can  arrange  a  customer  to  sale  those.

However from the cross examination of P.W.14 it is seen that he had

not stated before police about Mohar Ali. He had stated only about

Prasanta Mandal.  Apart from that from the C.R. is seen that nothing

was seized from the accused Mohar Ali. None among P.W.13 and 14

had stated that they had seen anything in possession of Mohar Ali

or not any stolen articles were recovered from Mohar Ali. No witness

has stated that Mohar Ali had stolen anything from anybody. 
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14.         P.W.8 is  again a seizure witness who stated that police

recovered  some  cartoons  of  Hindustan  lever  from  the  house  of

Sudai Sutradhar though Ext. 4 seizure list. He further deposed that

he put his signature on another paper also which is Ext. 3. However

during his cross examination he deposed that he does not know

what is written in Ext. 4 and he also denied his signature on Ext. 4.

He further despond that he does not know what sort of carton were

seized and what were the contents in those cartons. He also stated

that he had not seen the carton seized from the house of Sudai

Sutradhar and Jyotishna Sutradhar in the court. Thus, the cartons, if

any,  seized  from  the  house  of  Sudai  Sutradhar  same  were  not

identified by the witness in court. 

15.        P.W.3 Sri Pradip Kr. Das is the O/C Doomdooma P.S. who stated

that  he  had  jointly  conducted  the  investigation  of  another  case

along  with  the  O/C,  Makum  P.S.  who  had  conducted  the

investigation of this case. According to him he along with the O/C,

Makum  P.S.  had  searched  a  factory  situated  at  Chirapatty  from

where many chemicals along with empty tubes of fair and lovely

were recovered on being shown by the accused Mukesh Choudhury

which were seized by O/C,. Makum P.S. through Ext. 2 seizure list

and  he  remained  witness  to  that  seizure.  Thereafter,  on  being

showed by the accused Mukesh some cartons were also seized from

a underground godown situated at Doomdooma Bajar. Whereas the

seizure witness P.W.5 has stated that O/C, Doomdooma P.S. was not

present at the time of seizure of Ext. 2. He further stated that the

seized articles does not belong to any company and hence the said

are fake. Thus he contradicted to the prosecution story of theft.

16.         P.W.16 is the I/O of the case. He stated that O/C, Doomdooma

P.S.  brought  one suspected person named Mukesh Choudhury  to

Makum  P.S.  and  he  recorded  the  statement  of  Mukesh.  Upon

confession  of  Mukesh  he  arrested  Mukesh  and  on  the  basis  of

Mukesh  he  searched,  recoivered  and  seized  some  articles  of

Hundisutan lever from the godowns of Mukesh situated at Chirapty
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and  Barbajar  through  Ext.  1  and  2  seizure  list  on  being  led  by

Mukesh. Thus, the seizure witnesses had contradicted the place of

seizure of Ext. 2, as according to P.W.3 and 5 the Place of seizure of

Ext. 2 is Doomdooma whereas according to P.W. 6 and 16 place of

seizure of Ext. 2 is Barbajar, Tinsukia.  

10.During cross examination the I/O deposed that he does not know

for  which  offence  or  under  which  section  Mohar  Ali  is  charge-

sheeted.  He did  not  visit  the Hindustan Lever  Ltd.  (P.P.  Factory)

where  booked  and  loaded  to  verify  whether  such  goods  were

actually loaded in the said truck and the recovered goods were the

goods of the recovered P.P. factory. Again the Ext. 4 seizure list was

prepared by S.I.  Babu Singh.  But  the I/O had not examined the

seizure witness of Ext. 4 and also did not examine the S.I.  Babu

Singh.  He further  stated that  he had not visited the place from

where Babu Singh seized the articles through Ext. 4. Though the I/O

has  stated  that  Mukesh  had  confessed  before  him  about

committing the offence. But he did not forwarded Mukesh to court

for recording his confessional statement. The I/O has admitted that

no independent  witness  was  present  at  the  time of  search  and

seizure of Ext. 2. No identification was done of the seized articles

mention in Ext. 1 and 2 by anybody. After recovery no employee of

the Hindustan Lever,  Doomdooma had claimed the ownership of

the seized articles. He further deposed that he had not submitted

any document to show that the accused Mukesh is the owner of the

said godown. 

11.   Ld.  Counsel  for  the accused Mrityunjay  Choudhury and Mukesh

Chodhury had cited the decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court passed in

Crl. Appeal No. 1261/2009: Indra Dalal Vs. State of Haryana wherein it

is stated that when a person is in police custody the confession made

by him even to a third person, i.e. other than a police officer, shall

also become inadmissible. In the present case the alleged confession

done by the accused Mukesh is in Police custody and not in court.

Thus it is an extra judicial confession and is not inadmissible. 
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12.     In the present case the prosecution side did not examine the

informant A.K. Mahapatra, arresting/seizing officer S.I. Babu Singh and

S.I. Tarun Khanikar who had submitted the charge-sheet who are the

vital evidence of the case. Ld. Defence counsel had cited the decision

of the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court passed in the case of John Ali and

ors. Vs. State of Assam: 2015 (2) GLT 71, wherein it is held that non

examination  of  vital  witnesses  without  any  explanation  raised  a

serious doubt on the prosecution case. 

13.        From the evidences adduced it is seen that nothing is found in

the evidence of the witnesses against accused Birendra Singh and

Chandan Sah. It is found that Sattar Hussain was the owner of the

truck, but it not proved beyond reasonable doubt that something

was loaded in his truck to send to Railway yard Tinsukia.  Seizure at

the house of Sudai Sutradhar and Jyotishna Sutradhar is also not

proved. It is stated that some articles were recovered and seized

from the godowns of Mukesh and Mrityunjay. But the search and

seizure procedures are totally in violation of section 100 of Cr. P.C.

No independent witness was taken in that search. The prosecution

had claimed that the said recovery and seizure was made as led by

the  accused  Mukesh  but  the  procedure  led  down  by  law  is  not

followed to fulfil the ingredients of section 27 of the Indian Evidence

Act.  Apart  from that  nothing  is  found to  show that  the  accused

Mukesh and Mritunjay is the owner of the said godown. Even it is

also  not  proved  the  articles  recovered  are  stolen  articles  of

Hindustan Unilever, Doomdooma (P.P. Factory) or that those articles

were fake articles. Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of  Mahabir

Sao Vs.  the state  of  Bihar:  AIR 1972 SC 642,  it  is  held  that  the

essential  requirement  of  receiving  stolen  property  is  that  the

property seized from the possession of the accused must be proved

by the  prosecution  to  be  stolen.  Hence  in  view of  the  evidence

adduced  by  the  prosecution  I  am  of  the  opinion  that  sufficient

materials is not found to prove any allegation against any of the

accused persons. Hence, due to absence of sufficient evidence, I am
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of  the  opinion  that  the  prosecution  had  failed  to  prove  beyond

reasonable doubt that on 30.01.2009 the accused Sattar Hussain,

being  entrusted  with  the  property  of  the  informant  Uma  Kanta

Mahapatra on the behalf of Hindustan Unilever Ltd. as a carrier, had

misappropriated the entrusted goods or dishonestly taken away the

goods of the Hindustan Unilever Ltd. without the consent of HUL

which were sent to Nagpur through Tinsukia Railway or dishonestly

retained the goods of  Hindustan Unilever Ltd.  knowing or having

reason to believe those as stolen articles. 

Hence, Point No. ((i), (ii) and (iii) are decided negative. 

14.       From the above discussions I  come to the conclusion that

prosecution  has  failed  to  establish  the  allegations  against  the

accused.  Hence the accused Sri  Mukesh Choudhury,  Sri  Mritunjay

Choudhury,  Sri  Sudoi  Sutradhar,  Sri  Birendra  Singh,  Md.  Sattar

Hussain, Sri Chandan Sah, Md. Mohar Ali and Smti. Jyotsna Sutradhar

are  acquitted  from the  case.  The  seized  trucks  and  the  relevant

documents be given to its registered owners in due course of law.

The  seized  the  stock  transfer  role  of  Hindustan  Unilever  Ltd.  be

given to the Hindustan Unilever Ltd. in due course of law and the

other seized articles be destroyed in the course of law. Bail bonds

are extended for next six months. 

         

         Given under my hand and the seal of this Court on this 6 th

day of April, 2018.

(C. Khanikar)
                                                      Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

   Tinsukia
A P P E N D I X

Witnesses for the prosecution: 
P.W. 1: Sri Ranjan Paul
P.W. 2: Sri Sekhar Saha 
P.W. 3: Sri Pradip Kr. Das
P.W. 4: Sri Lalon Rai
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P.W. 5: Sri Hareshwar Sonowal
P.W. 6: Sri Sunil Gohain
P.W. 7: Sri Chayan Goon
P.W. 8: Tapan Ghosh
P.W. 9: Sri Jit Bahadur Prasad
P.W. 10: Sri Munna Razak
P.W. 11: Sri Rajesh Kr. Gupta
P.W. 12: Sri Debaru Murah
P.W. 13: Sri Prasanta Mandal
P.W. 14: Sri Rajen Tanti
P.W. 15: Sri Bhupen Handique 
P.W. 16: Sri Dipak Tamuli

Witness for the defence:
Nil 

Exhibit:
1. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 4
2. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 2
3. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 3
4. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 4
5. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 5
6. Statement of Prasanta Mandal ……..

Ext. 6
7. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 7
8. FIR …….  Ext. 8
9. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 9
10. Seizure List             …….. Ext. 10
11. Charge Sheet …….  Ext. 11

(C. Khanikar)

                                                      Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

   Tinsukia
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